



"DIAS AQUACULTURE S.A."

(Companies Reg. No. : 27160/06/B/92/5) – Registered offices: 54 Elaion St., Kifissia, GR – 145 64

Data and information for the period 1.1.2008 to 30.6.2008 – In accordance with Decision 6/448/11.10.2007 of the BoD of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission

The following information and particulars drawn from the financial statements seek to provide a general overview of the financial status and results of Dias Aquaculture S.A. Consequently, we recommend that before making any investment decision or engaging in any transaction with the Company, readers should consult the company's website where the company's financial statements have been posted along with the review report of the certified auditor-accountant, whenever that is required.

Company website: www.diassa.gr

Date of approval for half-year financial statements (from which summary data was obtained): 25.8.2008

Certified Auditor – Accountant: Georgios P. Stamatou (ICAA (GR) Reg. No. 14771)

Auditing Firm: SOL Certified Auditors S.A. (ICAA (GR) Reg. No. 125)

Type of audit review report: Consensual

1.1. BALANCE SHEET ITEMS amounts in euro				
(annual consolidated and separate items)	The Group		The Company	
	30.06.2008	31.12.2007	30.06.2008	31.12.2007
ASSETS				
Fixed assets used for own production purposes	37.635.525,89	34.959.210,06	13.509.934,17	13.134.771,55
Intangible assets	18.840.817,06	10.482.704,93	277.030,08	271.070,57
Other non-current assets	431.193,58	446.865,35	35.809.026,30	22.495.776,58
Biological assets	76.274.225,74	60.380.717,69	50.582.842,04	44.001.050,70
Inventories	3.919.068,61	2.831.922,23	761.963,01	574.150,64
Receivables from customers	19.697.436,98	28.369.981,31	20.785.233,47	18.516.916,63
Other current assets	13.379.132,85	13.375.584,69	8.122.034,05	6.929.646,33
TOTAL ASSETS	170.177.400,71	150.846.986,26	129.848.063,12	105.923.383,00
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Share capital	9.146.670,00	9.146.670,00	9.146.670,00	9.146.670,00
Other information on company equity	15.310.380,16	12.221.554,02	13.959.242,93	11.713.835,94
Total equity in company shares (b)	24.457.050,16	21.368.224,02	23.105.912,93	20.860.505,94
Minority interests (b)	4.552.800,55	6.014.592,22		
Total Equity (c) = (a) + (b)	29.009.850,71	27.382.816,24	23.105.912,93	20.860.505,94
Long-term bank liabilities	32.077.188,02	24.938.935,16	27.282.151,48	19.430.729,38
Provisions / Other long-term liabilities	12.383.914,90	11.164.430,46	6.426.926,80	5.337.526,63
Short-term bank liabilities	42.710.953,85	32.924.410,98	32.825.469,36	18.912.535,05
Other short-term liabilities	53.995.493,23	54.436.393,42	40.207.602,55	41.382.086,00
Total liabilities (d)	141.167.550,00	123.464.170,02	106.742.150,19	85.062.877,06
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (c) + (d)	170.177.400,71	150.846.986,26	129.848.063,12	105.923.383,00

1.2 INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD (consolidated) amounts in euro				
	The Group			
	01.01.-30.06.2008	01.01.-30.06.2007	01.04.-30.06.2008	01.04.-30.06.2007
Sales (non-biological assets)	23.300.961,43	15.217.529,08	13.442.607,53	11.943.988,40
Sales (biological assets)	22.944.296,71	14.318.694,94	12.591.376,24	6.924.811,71
Total sales	46.245.258,14	29.536.224,02	26.033.983,77	18.868.800,11
Gross profit (on non-biological assets)	3.585.395,61	5.705.760,36	1.103.046,48	4.888.642,71
Impact from measurement of biological assets on fair value	6.492.084,99	5.435.153,86	5.477.351,55	4.890.081,46
Cost of developing biological assets	-15.434.977,27	-14.618.005,17	-9.954.169,45	-9.852.948,97
Gross operating profit	17.586.800,04	10.841.603,99	9.217.604,82	6.850.586,91
Earnings before taxes, financial and investment results	8.652.644,51	6.808.412,75	4.588.789,16	4.389.273,25
Earnings before tax	6.114.557,53	5.749.090,36	2.934.248,05	3.681.224,37
Earnings net of tax	4.381.827,31	4.661.669,60	2.050.855,23	2.729.345,26
Allocated among:				
Company shareholders	4.306.944,25	4.249.878,19	2.065.317,26	2.411.181,64
Minority interest	74.883,06	411.791,41	-14.462,03	318.163,62
Basic share of net earnings per share (in euro)	0,2213	0,2184	0,1061	0,1239
Earnings before taxes, financial and investment results and total depreciation	10.073.813,02	7.727.487,17	5.340.678,68	4.903.448,74

1.2 INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD (separate) amounts in euro				
	The Company			
	01.01.-30.06.2008	01.01.-30.06.2007	01.04.-30.06.2008	01.04.-30.06.2007
Sales (non-biological assets)	18.850.388,93	13.187.989,10	11.382.004,13	8.241.589,12
Sales (biological assets)	13.502.549,55	10.731.762,87	6.574.735,79	5.208.304,41
Total sales	32.352.938,48	23.919.751,97	17.956.739,92	13.449.893,53
Gross profit (on non-biological assets)	1.985.163,74	691.544,63	1.334.350,91	423.987,79
Impact from measurement of biological assets on fair value	4.597.268,74	3.880.457,19	3.300.999,95	3.333.883,03
Cost of developing biological assets	-10.036.681,21	-8.326.548,61	-5.828.457,61	-4.954.595,83
Gross operating profit	10.048.300,82	6.977.216,08	5.381.629,04	4.011.579,40
Earnings before taxes, financial and investment results	6.059.837,11	4.970.703,23	3.094.808,44	2.933.752,04
Earnings before tax	4.587.208,23	4.404.797,91	2.093.094,71	2.622.162,62
Earnings net of tax	3.413.066,99	3.574.872,75	1.538.999,15	1.966.621,98
Allocated among:				
Company shareholders	3.413.066,99	3.574.872,75	1.538.999,15	1.966.621,98
Minority interest				
Basic share of net earnings per share (in euro)	0,1754	0,1837	0,0791	0,1011
Earnings before taxes, financial and investment results and total depreciation	6.673.595,77	5.492.458,48	3.407.165,95	3.201.363,05

1.3. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD (amounts in euro)				
(annual consolidated and separate items)	The Group		The Company	
	30.06.2008	30.06.2007	30.06.2008	30.06.2007
Equity at start of period (1.1.2008 and 1.1.2007 respectively)	27.382.816,24	17.576.616,86	20.860.505,94	15.568.098,97
Period earnings net of tax	4.381.827,31	4.661.669,60	3.413.066,99	3.574.872,75
Share capital increase / (decrease)	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Dividends distributed (profits)	-1.167.660,00	-973.000,00	-1.167.660,00	-973.000,00
Net income assigned directly to equity	-1.587.132,84	3.743.726,74	0,00	0,00
Purchase/(sale) of own shares	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Equity at end of period (30.6.2008 and 30.6.2007 respectively)	29.009.850,71	25.009.013,20	23.105.912,93	18.169.971,72

(annual consolidated and separate items)	1.4. CASH FLOW STATEMENT (amounts in euro)			
	The Group		The Company	
	01.01.-30.06.2008	01.01.-30.06.2007	01.01.-30.06.2008	01.01.-30.06.2007
Operating activities				
Earnings before tax	6.114.557,53	5.749.090,36	4.587.208,23	4.404.797,91
Plus/Minus adjustments for:				
Depreciation	1.675.900,20	1.053.535,62	689.989,37	621.358,24
Provisions	56.699,75	-160.806,03	47.658,83	-187.432,85
Asset grant depreciation	-254.731,69	-134.461,20	-76.230,71	-99.602,99
Results (income, expenses, profits & losses) from investing activities	-27.885,05	-26.883,61	-83,08	-373,15
Interest charges and related expenses	2.550.166,51	1.065.295,46	1.472.711,96	565.905,32
Plus / minus adjustments for changes in working capital accounts or related to operating activities				
Decrease/ (increase) in inventories	-13.799.385,20	-12.056.773,71	-6.769.603,71	-8.756.550,22
Decrease/ (increase) in receivables	14.418.748,65	4.701.575,68	-2.892.698,50	-4.044.053,48
(Decrease)/Increase in liabilities (save banks)	-4.552.596,59	12.102.871,73	-2.105.918,26	12.840.506,97
Less:				
Interest charges and related expenses paid	-2.550.166,51	-1.411.963,37	-1.472.711,96	-565.905,32
Tax paid	-631.121,60	-362.624,12	-260.331,05	-183.040,83
Total inflow/(outflow) from operating activities (a)	3.000.186,00	10.518.856,81	-6.780.008,88	4.595.609,60
Investing Activities:				
Acquisition of subsidiaries, affiliates, joint ventures and other investments	-11.273.185,58	-6.017.204,38	-13.311.629,72	-6.967.357,15
Purchase of intangible and tangible assets	-2.795.088,41	-2.936.073,60	-1.124.018,40	-1.846.342,46
Proceeds on sale of intangible and tangible assets	104.936,45	108.620,27	21.403,77	51.711,25
Interest received	18.947,37	20.910,54	0,00	373,15
Dividends collected	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Total inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (b)	-13.944.390,17	-8.823.747,17	-14.414.244,35	-8.761.615,21
Financing Activities				
Proceeds from increase in share capital	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Proceeds on loans issued/taken out	21.828.847,88	0,00	21.827.292,49	2.837.433,82
Loan repayment	-10.785.303,38	-1.852.492,03	0,00	0,00
Leasing arrangement liabilities paid (instalments)	-271.894,25	-242.592,37	-62.936,08	-41.564,11
Dividends paid	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Total inflow/(outflow) from financing activities (c)	10.771.650,25	-2.095.084,40	21.764.356,41	2.795.869,71
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period (a) + (b) + (c)	-172.553,92	-399.974,76	570.103,18	-1.370.135,90
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1.917.058,34	1.809.616,23	356.444,95	1.612.937,10
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1.744.504,42	1.409.641,47	926.548,13	242.801,20

ADDITIONAL DATA AND INFORMATION				
1. Companies consolidated and consolidation method				
Company	Registered offices	Activities	Direct holding	Method
Dias Aquaculture S.A.	Greece	Fish farm		Parent company
Frutti di Mare S.A.	Greece	Trade in fish	100%	Full consolidation
Neptunus Aquaculture S.A.	Greece	Fish farm	100%	Full consolidation
Zoonomi S.A.	Greece	Fish feed manufacture	51%	Full consolidation
MARE NOSTRUM S.A.	Greece	Trade in fish	51%	Full consolidation
PELAGOS AQUACULTURE S.A.	Greece	Fish farm	100%	Full consolidation
IPPOCAMBOS AQUACULTURE S.A.	Greece	Fish farm	100%	Full consolidation
MERKOS S.A.	Greece	Fish processing	51%	Full consolidation
Mattheou Ltd.	Greece	Fish farm	100%	Full consolidation
ASTIR INTERNATIONAL S.R.L., Italy	Italy	Trade in fish	50%	Equity
for the first time				
Poros Aquaculture Centre S.A.	Greece	Fish farm	97,64%	Full consolidation
Sparfish S.A.	Greece	Fish farm	95%	Full consolidation

- (2) The same accounting principles used in preparing the 2007 financial statements have been used.
- (3) On 8 January 2008 the company signed an agreement to acquire the remaining 46.67% of shares in Ippocambos Aquaculture S.A. and on 6.2.2008 signed the final acquisition agreement for 71.66% of the share capital of Poros Aquaculture Centre S.A. on 9.4.2008 it signed the acquisition agreement to acquire an additional 21.072% of Zoonomi S.A. on 24.4.2008 it signed the final acquisition agreement for 95% of the share capital of Sparfish S.A. and on 14.5.2007 after a share capital increase by Poros Aquaculture Centre S.A. the Group's holding was 97.64% of that company's share capital.
- (4) There are no companies excluded from the consolidation.
- (5) There are no companies no included in the consolidated financial statements for the period which had been included in the previous period or in the period immediately preceding it.
- (6) Mortgages and mortgage liens worth euro 8,089,000 have been registered on the properties of the parent company and its subsidiaries to secure bank loans. The balance on 30/06/2008 was euro 8,806,000.
- (7) The parent company and subsidiary tax years still to be audited by the tax authorities are referred to in Note 6.20 of the interim financial statements. The Group companies have formed a provision for contingent tax liabilities which may arise from the tax audit of open periods. The total provision on 30/6/2006 was euro 578,000 for the Group and euro 84,000 for the parent company.
- (8) There are no disputes before the courts or administrative bodies or in arbitration which could have a significant impact on the financial status or operations of Group companies or other events for which provisions should be formed.
- (9) In line with Hellenic Capital Market Commission Circular No. 34/24.1.2008, the earnings before tax, financial and investment results and total depreciation were re-calculated for the 2nd quarter of 2007. The initially published amounts which related to the period 1.1. – 30.6.2007 were euro 7,861,948.37 for the Group and euro 5,592,061.47 respectively for the company and those for the period 1.4 – 30.6.2007 were euro 4,978,073.67 for the Group and euro 3,250,991.64 respectively for the company.
- (10) At the end of the current period there are no shares in the parent company which are held by it or by subsidiaries and affiliated enterprises.
- (11) The transactions for the first half of 2008 and the balances on 30/6/2008 with related parties, within the meaning of IAS 24, are as follows:

	The Group		The Company	
	30.06.2008	30.06.2007	30.06.2008	30.06.2007
a) Income				10.737
b) Expenses				8.905
c) Receivables		1.688		15.755
d) Liabilities		3035		12806
e) Transactions and salaries for senior management and board members		2.645		2.507

(12) The amounts posted directly to Group equity relate to a) acquisition of new subsidiaries euro 145,687.94 b) purchase of an additional percentage in subsidiaries (euro 1,732,820.78).

(13) The number of people employed by the Group and Company is:

	The Group		The Company	
	30.06.2008	30.06.2007	30.06.2008	30.06.2007
Salaried staff	223	188	121	104
Waged staff	177	115	98	89
Total No. of employees	400	303	219	193

Kifissia, 28.08. 2008

THE CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN

THE GENERAL MANAGER

THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

STELIOS PITALAS
ID CARD No. M 117555

STEFANOS MANELLIS
ID CARD No. AB 219606

THANASSIS MANTZOUKAS
ID CARD No. AE 596594

AGGELIKI AIVALIOTI
ID CARD No. AB 556470

Offices Service S.A. – 2109247017